



User Manual EN

Functions	Operations	Screen Display	Notes
Power on	Slide the switch to "ON"		1. Make sure the intervals between power on and off longer than 5 seconds. 2. Fully charge the battery before use. 3. The music signal spectrum varies with music and volume.
Screen turns off	The screen turns off automatically after 60 seconds to save power.		
Wake up screen	Short press the MFB or volume up/down button to wake up the screen.		
Auto power-off	The product automatically shuts down when not connecting to any devices more than 10 minutes.		Switch on to wake the product.
Auto power on when charger connected	If the USB cable is plugged into the USB port, the product automatically turns on and starts recharging (e.g., start your car when the product is connected to charge, it automatically turns on and starts recharging or playing).		
Power off	Slide the switch to "OFF"		
Wireless Pairing	The icon of Wireless Device 1 starts flashing when power on and the product begins reconnecting or pairing.		1. The icon of Wireless Device 1 is still, indicating the product is connected. 2. The connected wireless device's name is MPOW BH408 on your phone.
Wireless connected	Turn on the wireless on your phone, search and connect to MPOW BH408.		
Wireless disconnected	The product shuts down.		
Auto reconnection	When the product is switched back to the wireless connecting range in 10 minutes.		
Abnormal cut off	The device loses the wireless signal range.		

Connect to 2 devices	After connected to the first device long press the MFB for 5 seconds. If the second Wireless Device starts flashing the search and connect MPOW BH408 with the second device.		
Reset Wireless Connection	Long press the MFB for 5 seconds when power on and wait 5 seconds shut off.		
Music	Press the MFB to play/pause music.		
Play / Pause	Short press the MFB to play/pause music.		
Previous track / Next track	Short press the MFB to previous/next track.		
Volume Up / Volume Down	Long press the MFB to adjust volume level (press "+" to adjust up, "-" to adjust down).		
Surround Sound On/Off	Press "V" and "M" simultaneously for 2 seconds. Reminds the current music playing.		
Switch to the phone	Long press the MFB for 1 second to switch to your phone.		
Activate voice assistant	Long press the MFB for 1 second to activate voice assistant. When connecting to 2 phones, this operation can only wake the voice assistant on the first paired phone.		

Benutzerhandbuch DE

Funktionen	Operationen	Bildschirmanzeige	Anmerkungen
Ein	Schieben Sie den Schalter auf "ON".		1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterie zwischen dem Ein- und Ausschalten länger als 5 Sekunden ruht. 2. Laden Sie den Akku vor dem Gebrauch vollständig auf. 3. Das Musiksignal-Spektrum variiert mit Musik und Lautstärke.
Bildschirm schaltet sich aus	Der Bildschirm schaltet sich nach 60 Sekunden automatisch aus, um Strom zu sparen.		
Bildschirm aufwachen	Drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB oder Lauter / Leiser, um den Bildschirm aufzuwecken.		
Automatische Abschaltung	Das Produkt wird automatisch heruntergefahren, wenn länger als 10 Minuten keine Verbindung zu einem Gerät hergestellt wird.		Schließen Sie das Gerät ein, um es zu aktivieren.
Automatisches Einschalten, wenn das Ladegerät angeschlossen ist	Im ausgeschalteten Zustand, wenn der Schalter auf "ON" gedrückt wird, schaltet sich das Produkt automatisch ein, wenn das USB-Kabel angeschlossen ist. Wenn das Produkt eingeschaltet ist, beginnt es mit dem Laden. Wenn das Produkt eingeschaltet ist, beginnt es mit dem Laden. Wenn das Produkt eingeschaltet ist, beginnt es mit dem Laden.		
Ausschalten	Schieben Sie den Schalter auf "OFF".		
Kabelloser Empfänger-Kopplung	Das Symbol von Kabelloser Empfänger-Gest 1 beginnt zu blinken, wenn die Geräte eingeschaltet sind und die Verbindung hergestellt ist.		Es wird nicht dringend empfohlen, das Produkt während des Ladens zu verwenden, da der Spannungsunterschied die Akkuleistung beeinträchtigen kann.
Kabelloser Empfänger verbunden	Schließen Sie Kabelloser Empfänger-Gest 1 auf Ihrem Handy an und Sie sind mit der Verbindung zu MPOW BH408.		1. Das Symbol von Kabelloser Empfänger-Gest 1 leuchtet weiterhin und zeigt an, dass das Produkt verbunden ist. 2. Der Name des verbundenen Kabellosen Empfänger-Gests lautet MPOW BH408 auf Ihrem Handy.
Kabelloser Empfänger getrennt	Das Produkt wird heruntergefahren.		
Automatische Wiederverbindung	Wenn Kabelloser Empfänger-Gest 1 ausgeschaltet wird und innerhalb von 10 Minuten wieder eingeschaltet wird, beginnt es mit dem Laden. Wenn das Produkt eingeschaltet ist, beginnt es mit dem Laden. Wenn das Produkt eingeschaltet ist, beginnt es mit dem Laden.		
Abnormal abgeschnitten	Das Gerät verliert das drahtlose Signal.		
Kabelloser Empfänger Verbindung aussetzen	Halten Sie den MFB (Ein/Aus) gedrückt, bis das Symbol von Kabelloser Empfänger-Gest 1 auf dem zweiten Gerät und auf dem ersten Gerät verschwindet.		2. Die 2 Icons stay still when both devices are connected to the product.

Musik	Operationen	Anrufe	Operationen
abspielen / Pause	Drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB, um die Musik zu pausieren. Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB, um die Musik zu starten.	Antworten	Drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB, um Anrufe anzunehmen.
Vorheriges Lied / Nächster Titel	Drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB, um das vorherige Lied zu hören. Drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB, um das nächste Lied zu hören.	Ablehnen	Halten Sie die Taste MFB gedrückt, um Anrufe abzulehnen.
Lautstärke erhöhen / Lautstärke runter	Drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen. Drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB, um die Lautstärke zu senken.	Auflegen	Drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB, um den Anruf zu beenden.
Surround Sound Ein / Aus	Drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB, um den Surround Sound zu aktivieren. Drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB, um den Surround Sound zu deaktivieren.	Wahlwiederholung	Halten Sie den MFB gedrückt, um den letzten Anruf wieder zu wählen.
Zum Telefon wechseln	Halten Sie den MFB gedrückt, um zum Telefon zu wechseln.	Notruf	Drücken Sie kurz die Taste MFB, um den Notruf zu wählen.
Sprachassistent aktivieren	Halten Sie den MFB gedrückt, um den Sprachassistenten zu aktivieren.		

Manuel d'utilisation FR

Fonction	Opérations	Écran d'affichage	Remarques
Marche	Glisser le commutateur sur "ON".		1. Assurez-vous que les intervalles entre l'alimentation et l'extinction sont supérieurs à 5 secondes. 2. Chargez complètement la batterie avant utilisation. 3. Le spectre du signal musical varie avec la musique et le volume.
L'écran s'éteint	L'écran s'éteint automatiquement après 60 secondes pour économiser de l'énergie.		
Réveil de l'écran	Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton MFB ou le bouton d'augmentation de l'atténuation du volume pour réveiller l'écran.		
Arrêt automatique	Le produit s'éteint automatiquement après 10 minutes sans connexion à aucun appareil. Allumez-le à nouveau.		Glisser le commutateur sur "on" pour réactiver le produit.
Mise en marche automatique lorsque le chargeur est connecté	Une fois le câble de chargement connecté, le produit s'allume automatiquement et commence à charger. Le produit s'allume automatiquement et commence à charger.		Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser le produit pendant le chargement car la différence de tension peut affecter la qualité du son.
Arrêt	Glisser le commutateur sur "OFF".		
Appariement Récepteur sans fil	Le symbole du Récepteur sans fil commence à clignoter lorsque le produit est allumé et qu'il n'est connecté à aucun appareil.		Clignotant - non connecté. Allumé - connecté.
Appariement Récepteur sans fil	Activez le Récepteur sans fil sur votre téléphone et connectez-le au produit.		1. Le symbole du périphérique Récepteur sans fil (R1) est toujours allumé, indiquant que le produit est connecté. 2. Le nom du périphérique Récepteur sans fil connecté est MPOW BH408 sur votre téléphone.
Récepteur sans fil déconnecté	Le produit s'éteint.		
Reconnexion automatique	Si le Récepteur sans fil est allumé et que le produit est allumé, le produit se reconnecte automatiquement.		
Anormal coupé	Le produit perd le signal sans fil.		
Connecter deux appareils	Le produit peut se connecter à deux appareils sans fil simultanément. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton MFB pour passer d'un appareil à l'autre.		Les 2 icônes restent allumées lorsque les deux appareils sont connectés au produit.
Reinitialiser la connexion Récepteur sans fil	Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton MFB pour réinitialiser la connexion.		L'icône du périphérique Récepteur sans fil clignote et commence à s'appairer.

Musik	Opérations	Appels	Opérations
Jouer / Pause	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de lecture/pause. Press briefly on the play/pause button.	Débrancher	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de réponse au appel. Press briefly on the answer button.
Chanson précédente	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de chanson précédente. Press briefly on the previous track button.	Répondre	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de réponse au appel. Press briefly on the answer button.
Chanson suivante	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de chanson suivante. Press briefly on the next track button.	Raccrocher	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de raccrocher. Press briefly on the end call button.
Volume +/- Volume	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de volume +/-. Press briefly on the volume +/- button.	Rappel	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de rappel. Press briefly on the call back button.
Son Surround active/désactive	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de son surround. Press briefly on the surround sound button.	Écran d'affichage	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de l'écran d'affichage. Press briefly on the display button.
Appels	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de l'appel. Press briefly on the call button.	Remarques	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de remarques. Press briefly on the notes button.
Tourner appel privé	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de tourner appel privé. Press briefly on the private call button.		
Activer assistant vocal	Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton de l'assistant vocal. Press briefly on the voice assistant button.		

Música	Operaciones	Llamadas	Operaciones
Jugar / Pausa	Presionar brevemente el botón de reproducción/pausa. Press briefly on the play/pause button.	Responder	Presionar brevemente el botón de contestar llamadas. Press briefly on the answer button.
Lista anterior	Presionar brevemente el botón de lista anterior. Press briefly on the previous track button.	Rechazar	Presionar brevemente el botón de rechazar llamadas. Press briefly on the reject button.
Subir el volumen / Bajar volumen	Presionar brevemente el botón de subir/bajar volumen. Press briefly on the volume +/- button.	Colgar	Presionar brevemente el botón de colgar. Press briefly on the end call button.
Sonido ambiente activado / desactivado	Presionar brevemente el botón de sonido ambiente. Press briefly on the surround sound button.	Reclamada	Presionar brevemente el botón de reclamada. Press briefly on the call back button.
Llamadas	Presionar brevemente el botón de llamadas. Press briefly on the call button.	Visualización de la pantalla	Presionar brevemente el botón de visualización de la pantalla. Press briefly on the display button.
Activar asistente de voz	Presionar brevemente el botón de activar asistente de voz. Press briefly on the voice assistant button.	Notas	Presionar brevemente el botón de notas. Press briefly on the notes button.

Musica	Operazioni	Chiamate	Operazioni
Giocare / Pausa	Premere brevemente il pulsante di riproduzione/pausa. Press briefly on the play/pause button. Tempo basamento: 400 ms per mettere in ascolto la traccia.	Rispondere	Premere brevemente il pulsante per rispondere alle chiamate.
Traccia precedente/ Prossima traccia	Premere brevemente il pulsante di traccia precedente/prossima traccia. Press briefly on the previous/next track button.	Rifiutare	Premere lungo il pulsante per rifiutare le chiamate.
Aumentare volume / Volume basso	Premere brevemente il pulsante di aumentare volume/basso volume. Press briefly on the volume +/- button.	Appendere	Premere brevemente il pulsante per appendere le chiamate.
Accendere / Spegnere audio surround	Premere brevemente il pulsante di accendere/spegnere audio surround. Press briefly on the surround sound button.	Ricomporre	Premere brevemente il pulsante per ricomporre le chiamate.
Usciamateadas	Operazioni	Schermo	Note
Passa al telefono	Premere brevemente il pulsante di passa al telefono. Press briefly on the pass to phone button.		
Attiva l'assistente vocale	Premere brevemente il pulsante di attivare l'assistente vocale. Press briefly on the voice assistant button.		

Funciones	Operaciones	Visualización de la pantalla	Notas
Encendido	Doblar el interruptor a "ON". Fold the switch to "ON".	 La pantalla se enciende. The screen turns on.	1. Asegurarse de que hay intervalos entre el encendido y el apagado sean superiores a 5 segundos. 2. Cargar completamente la batería antes de usar. 3. El aspecto de la señal musical varía con la música y el volumen.
La pantalla se apaga	La pantalla se apaga automáticamente después de 30 segundos para ahorrar energía. The screen turns off automatically after 30 seconds to save energy.	 La pantalla se apaga. The screen turns off.	
Activación de la pantalla	Presionar brevemente el botón de activar la pantalla / bajar volumen para activar la pantalla. Press briefly on the activate screen / lower volume button to activate the screen.	 La pantalla se enciende. The screen turns on.	
Apagado automático	El producto se apaga automáticamente cuando no se conecta ningún dispositivo durante más de 10 minutos. The product turns off automatically when no device is connected for more than 10 minutes.	 La pantalla se apaga. The screen turns off.	Encienda otra vez para activar el producto. Turn on again to activate the product.
Encendido automático cuando el cargador está conectado	El estado de apagado cambia al conectar el cable a CHU. El producto se enciende automáticamente cuando se conecta el cargador. Si el cargador se desconecta, el producto se apaga automáticamente. The standby state changes when the cable is connected to CHU. The product turns on automatically when the charger is connected. If the charger is disconnected, the product turns off automatically.	 Brillante. Bright.	No se muy recomendable usar el producto mientras se carga, ya que la diferencia de voltaje puede interferir con la calidad del sonido. It is not recommended to use the product while charging, as the voltage difference may interfere with the sound quality.
Apagado	Doblar el interruptor a "OFF". Fold the switch to "OFF".	 La pantalla se apaga. The screen turns off.	
Emparejamiento	El icono del dispositivo 1 comienza a parpadear cuando empareja el producto con el dispositivo 1. The device 1 icon starts flashing when pairing the product with device 1.	 Parpadeante. Flashing.	Parpadeante = No conectado. Flashing = Not connected.
Conectado	El icono del dispositivo 1 comienza a parpadear cuando empareja el producto con el dispositivo 1. The device 1 icon starts flashing when pairing the product with device 1.	 Todavía. Still.	Todavía = No conectado. Still = Not connected.
Desconectado	El producto se apaga. The product turns off.	 La pantalla se apaga. The screen turns off.	
Reconexión automática	El producto se enciende automáticamente después de 10 minutos si el dispositivo 1 está conectado. The product turns on automatically after 10 minutes if device 1 is connected.	 Todavía. Still.	
Corte anómalo	El producto se enciende automáticamente después de 10 minutos si el dispositivo 1 está conectado. The product turns on automatically after 10 minutes if device 1 is connected.	 Todavía. Still.	
Conecte a 2 dispositivos	El producto se enciende automáticamente después de 10 minutos si el dispositivo 1 está conectado. The product turns on automatically after 10 minutes if device 1 is connected.	 Todavía. Still.	
Restablecer conexión	El producto se enciende automáticamente después de 10 minutos si el dispositivo 1 está conectado. The product turns on automatically after 10 minutes if device 1 is connected.	 Todavía. Still.	

Funzioni	Operazioni	Schermo	Note
Accensione	Scostare l'interruttore su "ON". Slide the switch to "ON".	 Lo schermo si accende. The screen turns on.	1. Assicurarsi che gli intervalli tra accensione e spegnimento siano superiori a 5 secondi. 2. Caricare completamente la batteria prima di usarla. 3. Lo aspetto del segnale musicale varia in base alla musica e al volume.
Lo schermo si spegne	Lo schermo si spegne automaticamente dopo 30 secondi per risparmiare energia. The screen turns off automatically after 30 seconds to save energy.	 Lo schermo si spegne. The screen turns off.	
Si sveglia lo schermo	Premere brevemente il pulsante MFB o il volume +/- per attivare lo schermo. Press briefly on the MFB button or the volume +/- button to activate the screen.	 Lo schermo si accende. The screen turns on.	
Spegnere automaticamente	Il prodotto si spegne automaticamente quando non viene collegato nessun dispositivo per più di 10 minuti. The product turns off automatically when no device is connected for more than 10 minutes.	 Lo schermo si spegne. The screen turns off.	Accendere per riattivare il prodotto. Turn on to reactivate the product.
Accensione automatica quando il caricabatterie è collegato	Lo stato di spegnimento cambia quando si collega il cavo a CHU. Il prodotto si accende automaticamente quando si collega il caricabatterie. Se il caricabatterie si sconnette, il prodotto si spegne automaticamente. The standby state changes when the cable is connected to CHU. The product turns on automatically when the charger is connected. If the charger is disconnected, the product turns off automatically.	 Lampeggiante. Flashing.	Non consigliamo che utilizzi il prodotto durante la ricarica, poiché la differenza di tensione potrebbe interferire con la qualità del suono. We do not recommend using the product while charging, as the voltage difference may interfere with the sound quality.
Si spegne	Scostare l'interruttore su "OFF". Slide the switch to "OFF".	 Lo schermo si spegne. The screen turns off.	
Accoppiamento	Il simbolo del dispositivo 1 inizia a lampeggiare quando accoppi il prodotto con il dispositivo 1. The device 1 symbol starts flashing when pairing the product with device 1.	 Lampeggiante. Flashing.	Lampeggiante = Non collegato. Flashing = Not connected.
Ricevitore wireless connesso	Il simbolo del dispositivo 1 inizia a lampeggiare quando accoppi il prodotto con il dispositivo 1. The device 1 symbol starts flashing when pairing the product with device 1.	 Ancora. Still.	Ancora = Connesso. Still = Connected.
Ricevitore wireless connesso	Il simbolo del dispositivo 1 inizia a lampeggiare quando accoppi il prodotto con il dispositivo 1. The device 1 symbol starts flashing when pairing the product with device 1.	 Ancora. Still.	
Ricevitore wireless disconnesso	Il prodotto si spegne. The product turns off.	 Lo schermo si spegne. The screen turns off.	
Riconnessione automatica	Il prodotto si accende automaticamente dopo 10 minuti se il dispositivo 1 è collegato. The product turns on automatically after 10 minutes if device 1 is connected.	 Ancora. Still.	
Diminuzione anomala	Il prodotto si accende automaticamente dopo 10 minuti se il dispositivo 1 è collegato. The product turns on automatically after 10 minutes if device 1 is connected.	 Lampeggiante. Flashing.	
Connette a 2 dispositivi	Il prodotto si accende automaticamente dopo 10 minuti se il dispositivo 1 è collegato. The product turns on automatically after 10 minutes if device 1 is connected.	 Ancora. Still.	
Canella connessione Ricevitore wireless	Il prodotto si accende automaticamente dopo 10 minuti se il dispositivo 1 è collegato. The product turns on automatically after 10 minutes if device 1 is connected.	 Lampeggiante. Flashing.	

Low Battery Alarm	EN	FCC Statement
 1. The icon of the battery slowly flashes and the product makes the alarm sound in around 50 seconds interval if the battery power is low. 2. When the battery power is less than 3V, it will automatically shut down. Note: The product will shut down in about 10 minutes.	1. The icon of the battery slowly flashes and the product makes the alarm sound in around 50 seconds interval if the battery power is low. 2. When the battery power is less than 3V, it will automatically shut down. Note: The product will shut down in about 10 minutes.	Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. FCC Radiation Exposure Statement: The equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
Alarm bei schwacher Batterie	DE	
1. Das Batteriesymbol blinkt langsam und der Alarm ertönt alle 50 Sekunden, bis das Gerät eingeschaltet wird. 2. Wenn die Batterieleistung weniger als 3 V beträgt, wird es automatisch heruntergefahren. Note: Das Produkt wird in ca. 10 Minuten heruntergefahren.		
Alarme de batterie faible	FR	This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures: • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. • Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. • Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. • Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Alarma de batería baja	ES	
1. El icono de la batería parpadeará lentamente y el producto hará sonar la alarma en intervalos de aproximadamente 50 segundos hasta que se encienda. 2. Cuando la energía de la batería es inferior a 3 V, se apagará automáticamente. Note: El producto se apagará en unos 10 minutos.		
Alarme batteria scarica	IT	
1. L'icona della batteria lampeggia lentamente e il prodotto fa suonare l'allarme a intervalli di circa 50 secondi fino ad accendersi. 2. Quando la carica della batteria è inferiore a 3 V, si spegne automaticamente. Note: Il prodotto si spegnerà tra circa 10 minuti.		
Charge		
 Output: 5V = 1A		
		MPOW TECHNOLOGY CO.,LIMITED www.mpow.com support@mpow.com Copyright © MPOW Inc. All rights reserved.